MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : $\label{eq:sprague} \mbox{ son, printers to the state.}$ 1883 .

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Снар. 201

Chapter 201.

An Act requiring County Commissioners to make and complete ledger indexes in the several registries of deeds.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

County commissioners required to make ledger indexes in all registries of deeds.

SECT. 1. The county commissioners in the several counties are hereby directed to make all new and additional volumes of index hereafter necessary in the registries of deeds, after the form known as ledger index, so that the same surnames shall be recorded together in each volume of index, and they are hereby directed to change all volumes of index not already so changed now in the several registries of deeds, to said form, within one year after the approval of this act; provided, however, that the county commissioners of the county of Lincoln shall not be obliged to change such indexes for any volumes of records completed before the first day of January, in the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 10, 1883.

Chapter 202.

An Act to amend chapter two hundred and eighteen of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, relating to Savings banks.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 2, ch. 218, public laws 1877, amended. SECT. 1. Section two of chapter two hundred and eighteen of the public laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-seven is hereby amended by inserting after the word "necessary," in the third line, the words 'a vice president and,' and by striking out the word "and," in the third line, and inserting the word 'also,' so that said section, when amended, shall read as follows:

Officers.

-trustees, number and restric'Sect. 2. The officers of every such corporation shall consist of a president, treasurer, and when in the opinion of the trustees necessary, a vice president and an assistant treasurer; also not less than five trustees, not more than three of whom shall be directors in any national bank, nor more than two of whom shall be directors in the same national

Proviso.